

**No. 08-16788-DD**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**CITY OF ORLANDO,**  
Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee

v.

**FIRST VAGABONDS CHURCH OF GOD, an unincorporated association;  
BRIAN NICHOLS; ORLANDO FOOD NOT BOMBS, and unincorporated  
association; RYAN SCOTT HUTCHINSON; BENJAMIN B. MARKESON;  
ERIC MONTANEZ; and ADAM ULRICH,**  
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida  
Case No. 6:06-cv-1583-Orl-31KRS

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,**  
in support of Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants  
Supporting reversal of FRFRA Claim

---

Steven W. Fitschen  
*Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae*  
Douglas E. Myers  
The National Legal Foundation  
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204  
Virginia Beach, VA 23454  
(757) 463-6133

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DENYING THE CHURCH’S CLAIM UNDER FLORIDA’S RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT BECAUSE THE ORDINANCE FORBIDS THE CHURCH TO ENGAGE IN CONDUCT ITS RELIGION REQUIRES. ....</b>	<b>2</b>
A. <u>The Church has direct biblical warrant for its conviction that it must “break bread” as part of its worship service.....</u>	2
B. <u>The early Church Fathers record a continuation of “breaking bread” after the apostolic age had ended.....</u>	5
C. <u>The Ordinance effectively forbids the Church from engaging in the breaking of bread as part of worship because serving food necessitates frequent changes in worship location that would likely dissolve the church.....</u>	6
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>9</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cook v. Deltona Corp.</i> , 753 F.2d 1152 (11th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	7
* <i>Warner v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 887 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. 2004).....	2, 6, 9
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
1 Corinthians 11:17-34 (English Standard Version) .....	4
2 Peter 2:1-13 (English Standard Version).....	4
Acts 2:37, 41 (English Standard Version) .....	3
Acts 2:42 (English Standard Version) .....	2, 3, 6
Acts 2:46 (English Standard Version) .....	3
Acts 6:1-4 (English Standard Version).....	4
Acts 20:6-11 (English Standard Version).....	4
Appellee First Vagabond Church of God’s Brief.....	2, 8
David H. Wheaton, <i>Love Feast</i> , in <i>Evangelical Dictionary of Theology</i> 660 (Walter A. Elwell ed., 1984) .....	3, 4, 5, 6
Fla. Stat. § 761.03 (LEXIS through 2009 Sess.) .....	2
Harlie K. Gallatin, <i>Chrysostom, John</i> , in <i>Evangelical Dictionary of Theology</i> 228 (Walter A. Elwell ed., 1984) .....	5
<a href="http://www.earlychristianwritings.com/didache.html">http://www.earlychristianwritings.com/didache.html</a> .....	5

<a href="http://www.earlychristianwritings.com/ignatius.html">http://www.earlychristianwritings.com/ignatius.html</a> .....	5
Jude 12 (English Standard Version) .....	4
Merrill C. Tenney, <i>Pentecost</i> , in <i>Evangelical Dictionary of Theology</i> 835 (Walter A. Elwell ed., 1984).....	3
Richard C. Kroeger and Catherine Clark Kroeger, <i>Tertullian</i> , in <i>Evangelical Dictionary of Theology</i> 1078 (Walter A. Elwell ed., 1984).....	5
